investments in land and buildings, mining property, wells and related equipment, distillery
equipment and petrochemical plants, transportation equipment, materials and equipment in
storage, exploratory drilling, fixtures and installations, and commercialization equipment; or

(ii) working capital in Argentina. Working capital includes (without limitation) all uses that affect our
assets and short-term liabilities, including purchasing inventory, payments to suppliers for our
operations and activities, and compensation to employees.

Pending such uses, the proceeds from the sale of the Notes may be invested in short-term temporary
investments, including (without limitation) high-quality marketable securities, fixed-term deposits and money
market instruments.

S-23

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our indebtedness, shareholders’ equity and total capitalization as of
December 31, 2016 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to this offering. You should read this table in
conjunction with the information under the section entitled “Item 5. Operating and Financial Review and Prospects”
in the 2016 20-F and our Audited Consolidated Financial Statements included in the accompanying Offering
Memorandum.

As of December 31, 2016
Actual As Adjusted

(in millions of pesos)
Current loans ..... 26,777 26,777
Non-current loans ..... 127,568 132,170
Total shareholders’ equity ..... 118,661 118,661
Total capitalization ..... 273,006 277,608

S-24

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the purchase agreement relating to the Notes to be entered
with the initial purchasers referred to below, each initial purchaser has severally agreed to purchase, and we have
agreed to sell to the initial purchasers, the principal amount of the Notes set forth opposite such initial purchaser’s
name in the following table.

Initial Purchasers Principal Amount
HSBC Securities (USA) Inc..... Ps. 2,301,060,000
Santander Investment Securities Inc..... Ps. 2,301,060,000